
Lancashire Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Garstang Road, Fulwood, Preston PR2 3LH 
Switchboard: 01772 862545 Democratic Services: 01772 866720

General Enquiries: enquiries@lancsfirerescue.org.uk

LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 24 July 2018 in Main Conference Room, Service Headquarters, Fulwood commencing 
at 10.00 am.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES REGARDING THE AGENDA PAPERS OR REQUIRE ANY 
FURTHER INFORMATION PLEASE INITIALLY CONTACT DIANE BROOKS ON TELEPHONE 
NUMBER PRESTON (01772) 866720 AND SHE WILL BE PLEASED TO ASSIST.

AGENDA

PART 1 (open to press and public)

Chairman's Announcement – Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014
Any persons present at the meeting may photograph, film or record the proceedings, during 
the public part of the agenda.  Any member of the press and public who objects to being 
photographed, filmed or recorded should let it be known to the Chairman who will then instruct 
that those persons are not photographed, filmed or recorded.

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2.  DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Members are asked to consider any pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests they may 
have to disclose to the meeting in relation to matters under consideration on the 
agenda.

3.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 6)

4.  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 (Pages 7 - 22)

5.  INTERNAL AUDIT - MONITORING REPORT (Pages 23 - 30)

6.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18 (Pages 31 - 56)

7.  REVISIONS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18 (Pages 57 - 150)

8.  EXTERNAL AUDIT - UNDERSTANDING HOW THE COMMITTEE GAINS 
ASSURANCE FROM MANAGEMENT (Pages 151 - 158)

9.  EXTERNAL AUDIT - LETTER OF REPRESENTATION (Pages 159 - 164)

10.  EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2017/18 (Pages 165 - 186)

11.  RISK MANAGEMENT (Pages 187 - 210)

Public Document Pack



2

12.  SCHEME OF DELEGATION (Pages 211 - 242)

13.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next scheduled meeting of the Committee 
[...]
t, Lancashire County Council
R Baker, External Audit, Grant Thornton
R Tembo, External Audit, Grant Thornton

30/17  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None received.

31/17  DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None received.

32/17  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: - That the Minutes of the last meeting held on 25 January 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

33/17  RISK MANAGEMENT 

The report highlighted action taken in respect of corporate risk since the last Audit 
Committee meeting.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The latest review of the corporate risk register had identified one new risk which 
warranted inclusion on the corporate risk register.  The Director of Corporate 
Services advised that Mr Matzak, a Belgian firefighter had taken a case to the 
European Union court that looked at the applicability of the Working Time Directive 
in connection with the Belgian Fire Service and their version of on-call controls.  
Legal opinion was currently being sought nationally in connection with the case to 
identify the impact in the UK.  If it did apply there would be a detrimental impact on 
service provision and/or costs on a national level. Until such time as a legal opinion 
had been received this presented a significant risk to the organisation and was 
therefore scored as a high risk.

The updated corporate risk register was considered by Members and the Director of 
Corporate Services highlighted the following:

Risk no. 13 – The compliance with the General Data Protection Regulations had 
been identified as a significant priority, a Knowledge and Information Officer had 
now been appointed and a review undertaken of the current arrangements.  This risk 
remained a medium risk with a score of 9.

Risk no. 19 – Additional resources enabled further development.  The revised ICT 
Strategy had been approved at the Resources Committee the previous day which 
included a number of initiatives.  This risk had been reduced to a medium risk with a 
score of 9.

Risk no. 21 – Following the Grenfell Tower Fire the Service had undertaken an 
inspection of high rise premises and supported Greater Manchester Fire Service in 
this.  In Lancashire one building had been identified with ACM cladding which 
remained in situ following the identification of revised risk arrangements to mitigate 
those risks.  The inspection programme remained ongoing with 148 complete and 16 
premises outstanding which were lower risk such as low rise buildings and non-
sleeping accommodation.  Until such time as the Grenfell Tower Inquiry had been 
completed this item would remain on the register.  This risk remained a medium risk 
with a score of 10.

RESOLVED: - That the Audit Committee noted the actions taken and endorsed the 
revised corporate risk register.

34/17  INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 

The Internal Auditors produced a summary of progress against the annual plan for 
each Audit Committee meeting, setting out progress to date and any significant 
findings. The report for the period up to 23 February 2018 was presented by 
Judith Taylor.

The report included an update on actions taken following the recent External Quality 
Assessment review, the outcome of which was reported in January.

It was noted that work carried out during the period 1 April 2017 – 23 February 2018 
was in accordance with the agreed audit plan and no significant issues had been 
identified.  

Page 2



The report identified that 59 days had been spent this financial year on the 
completion of the 2017/18 plan.  Mrs Taylor advised that since the report had been 
written an additional 8 days had been completed.  This equated to 84% of the total 
planned audit activity of 80 days, of which 5 days had been conducted in the period 
since the previous report to the Audit Committee dated 12 January 2018.

Details of the progress included audit days planned and used; assurance provided 
and comments against each of the areas compl
[...]
s 
preparedness and response.

RESOLVED: - That the report be noted.

M NOLAN
Clerk to CFA

LFRS HQ
Fulwood

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Meeting to be held on 24 July 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18
(Appendix 1 refers)

Contact for further information:
Keith Mattinson – Director of Corporate Services – telephone 01772 866804.

Executive Summary

The attached report summarises the work performed by the Internal Audit Service during 
2017/18.

The opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor is that the Committee can take substantial 
assurance that the Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service operates a generally sound system 
of risk management, governance and internal control.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note and endorse the report.

Information

The Internal Audit Annual Report summarises the work that the Internal Audit Service 
undertook during 2017/18 and the key themes arising from it. It provides an opinion on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the systems of governance, risk management and 
internal control. 

On the basis of programme of work for the year, the Head of Internal Audit can provide 
substantial assurance over the framework of governance, risk management and control for 
2017/18. It is their opinion that there is a generally sound system of internal control, 
adequately designed to meet the objectives of Lancashire Combined Fire Authority and 
controls were generally applied consistently. 

This opinion is based on the individual assurance levels they have provided for each of the 
individual audit reviews undertaken in 2017/18, as shown in the detailed report.

Financial Implications

None

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Environmental Impact

None

Equality and Diversity Implications

None

Human Resource Implications

None

Business Risk Implications

The work of internal auditor is one of the key control measures in place within the Authority. 
As such 
[...]
Contact for further information:-
Keith Mattinson - Director of Corporate Services – Telephone Number 01772 866804
 
 
Executive Summary
 
The Authority is required to publish an Annual Governance Statement along with the 
Authority’s financial statements, following a review of the effectiveness of the 
internal controls in place. The report and the statement set out the key elements of 
the Authority’s governance framework, how these have been evaluated, the 
outcome of the assessment of effectiveness and any areas for improvement. 

The overall conclusion of the Annual Governance Statement is that the system of 
internal controls is adequate, and that no significant governance issues have been 
identified. 
 
Recommendation
 
The Committee is asked to note and endorse the self-assessment and the Annual 
Governance Statement based on this.

 
Background
 
The Authority is required to produce an Annual Governance Statement as part of the 
year end process for 2017/18.

The Audit Committee has previously approved a revised Code of Corporate 
Governance, in line with guidance produced jointly by CIPFA (Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance Accountants) and SOLACE (Society of Local Authority Chief 
Executives). 

The Code defines corporate governance as the way an authority ensures that it is 
doing the right things, in the right way, for the right people, in a timely, inclusive, 
open, honest and accountable manner. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



Included within the Code are the following core principles:-

1. Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values, 
and respecting the rule of law; 

2. Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement; 
3. Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social, and 

environmental benefits; 
4. Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement of the 

intended outcomes; 
5. Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its leadership and 

the individuals within it; 
6. Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong 

public financial management; 
7. Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting, and audit to deliver 

effective accountability. 

In order to assess the effectiveness of the Authority’s current arrangements a self-
assessment has been undertaken by the Executive Board, considering the various 
sources of assurance which support the core principles outlined above, and the 
outcome of this is attached as appendix 1. One of the key elements of this is external 
assurance on our systems, and this is provided by our auditors, both of whom 
provide positive reports, and by the previous Operational Assessment undertaken by 
Peer Review Team, which found ‘nothing of significance’ that would cause problems. 
As members are aware Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary, Fire and 
Rescue Services is currently undertaking a review of the Authority, the outcome of 
which will feed into future Governance Statements. 

The assessment also considers recommendations made as part of last year’s 
Annual Governance Statement, and an update on the position in respect of these is 
set out below:-

Area for 
Improvement

Action to date Complete/
On-going

Owner

The Services 
Information 
Management 
Strategy 
needs to be 
reviewed and 
updated to 
take account 
of changing 
requirements.

Information Management Strategy 
and a number of underpinning 
policies agreed. 
A road map of work to be 
undertaken has been produced 
based around 3 key themes which 
set the direction of travel for the 
Service.
 Governance
 Quality
 Delivery

Key projects agreed

Complete Head of 
Service 
Development

Page 32



Undertake a 
Governance 
review, 
including 
Committee 
Terms of 
Reference, 
Standing 
Orders, 
Scheme of 
Delegation 
and Financial 
Regulations

Review of Committees Terms of 
Reference complete and agreed at 
CFA in April.
Review of Contract Standing Orders 
and Financial Regul
[...]
e the revised Statement of Accounts.

Information

The core Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2018 were presented 
to Resources Committee in May (see report attached as appendix 1). The report confirmed 
that:-

 the unaudited Statement of Accounts would be signed by the Treasurer to certify 
that it presents a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority as at 
31 March 2018;

 this would be subject to review by the Authority’s external auditors, Grant Thornton;
 that a further report would be presented to the Audit Committee in July, following 

completion of the external audit;
 at that meeting the Chair of the Audit Committee would be asked to sign the final 

statement of accounts, as well as the Treasurer;
 Following this a final audited set of accounts will be presented to the Resources 

Committee for information.

In light of this the Committee noted and endorsed the report and accounts, based on the 
various outturn reports presented on the same agenda. 

Subsequent to that the full set of accounts were produced and signed by the Treasurer 
and submitted for audit to Grant Thornton.   

The Statement of Accounts has now been updated to reflect the following changes 
identified during the audit (as reported in the Audit Findings Report – elsewhere on the 
agenda) and a revised statement of accounts is attached as appendix 2.

Adjusted Misstatements

The accounts have been adjusted to reflect our share of North West Fire Control. This 
impacts throughout the accounts changing the core financial statements as well as the 
detailed notes supporting these (see page 14-15 of the External Audit Findings). However 
it is worth noting that excluding this adjustment the only changes to the core financial 
statements are as follows:-

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Account
 Service Delivery (reclassification of PFI recharges, Cadets and 

ISAR) -9
 Strategy and Planning (reclassification
[...]
l 
be presented by the Audit Manager.

The main issues within the report are as follows:-

 Audit opinion - the auditor will give an unqualified opinion on the financial 
statement

 Value for money – the auditors concluded that the Authority has proper 
arrangements in all significant respects to ensure it delivers value for money 
in its use of resources

The auditors have identified one adjusted mis-statement, relating to the treatment of 
our share of North West Fire Control, as set out on page 13-15 of the Audit Findings 
Report. This issue was highlighted last year however following discussions we 

Page 165

Agenda Item 10



initially felt that this was not material and hence was not fully accounted for, however 
following further discussion we agreed to amend the accounts to reflect this.

The auditors have also identified four adjustments which are required in terms of 
misclassifications and disclosure changes as set out on page 16 of the Audit Finding 
Report, and these changes have been incorporated into the final statement of 
accounts. 

It is worth noting that the auditor report highlights “The financial statements were 
prepared on time and to a good standard and we received good co-operation in 
completing our audit.”

Audit Action Plan
 
Grant Thornton have not made any recommendations following the audit, in 
accordance with the Audit Findings Report.

Financial Implications

The fee for the audit remained consistent with previous fee proposals and the current 
budget, £31k.

Human Resource Risk Implications

None

Equality and Diversity Implications

None

Environmental Impact

None

Business Risk Implications

The report does not identify any new risk issues that the Authority needs to address.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper
None

Date Contact

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate:

Page 166



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Lancashire Combined Fire Au
[...]
is asked to agree the proposed changes.

Information

In line with best practice the Scheme of Delegation is reviewed on a regular basis. 

The latest review has updated references to relevant legislation, as well as updating 
the scheme to tie in to recent changes on contract standing orders and financial 
regulations, approved by the Committee in March.

A proposed revised version is attached as appendix 1. The most significant changes 
are as follows:-

 Section 2.5 and 2.10 to amend the thresholds for approval of contract variations to 
reflect the higher of £50,000 or 15% of contract value, as per agreed financial 
regulations;

 Section 2.7, to align the value at which the CFO and Treasurer can grant 
exemptions to the contract procedures to £100k, as agreed in contract standing 
orders. This ensures consistency of contract thresholds at £100,000 thereby 
reducing the level of confusion that currently occurs whereby three separate 
thresholds are in place, under the revisions the following will apply:-


o the CFO and Treasurer can grant exemptions up to this figure, with any 

which exceed this requiring Authority approval;
o the CFO and Treasurer can enter into contracts up to this figure, with any 

which exceed this requiring Authority approval;
o any contracts which exceed this value are reported to the authority. 

Page 211

Agenda Item 12



 Section 4.12 to increase threshold for writing off debt to £10,000, as per agreed 
financial regulations;

 Section 7.7 to increase threshold for  writing off stock to £10,000, as per agreed 
financial regulations;

 Section 7.8 and 7.9 updated in line with agreed financial regulations to reflect 
disposal arrangements for fire appliances, where it is proposed to either:- 

o dispose of these, at below market value, for humanitarian purposes, linked 
to the organisational objectives, priorities and values of the Service;

o or to crush/sell them as scrap in order to minimize the risk of them being 
bought at 
[...]
 - External Audit - Understanding how committee gains assurance

	9 External Audit - Letter of Representation
	Item 9 - Appendix 1 - letter of representation

	10 External Audit - Audit Findings Report 2017/18
	Item 10 - Appendix 1

	11 Risk Management
	Item 11 - appendix 1
	Item 11 - appendix 2

	12 Scheme of Delegation
	Item 12 - Appendix 1 - Scheme of Delegation amended July 2018






Minutes of the meeting


LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 24 July 2018, at 10.00 am in the Main Conference Room, Service Headquarters, 
Fulwood.

MINUTES

PRESENT:

Councillors

S Clarke
S Holgate
A Kay
M Khan
J Shedwick (Vice-Chair)
D Smith
M Tomlinson (Chairman)

Officers

C Kenny, Chief Fire Officer (LFRS)
K Mattinson, Director of Corporate Services (LFRS)
J Bowden, Head of Finance (LFRS)
D Brooks, Principal Member Services Officer (LFRS)

In attendance

R Lowry, Internal Audit, Lancashire County Council
R Tembo, External Audit, Grant Thornton
R Baker, External Audit, Grant Thornton

1/18  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None received.

2/18  DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None received.

3/18  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: - That the Minutes of the last meeting held on 22 March 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4/18  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

The report was presented by Ruth Lowry, Head of Internal Audit, Lancashire County 
Council. The Internal Audit Annual Report summarised the work that the Internal 
Audit Service had undertaken during 2017/18 and the key themes arising from it.  It 
provided an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the systems of 



governance, risk management and internal control.  

On the basis of programme of work for the year, the Head of Internal Audit had 
provided substantial assurance over the framework of governance, risk management 
and control for 2017/18.  It was their opinion that there was a generally sound 
system of internal control, adequately designed to meet the objectives of Lancashire 
Combined Fire Authority and the controls were generally applied consistently.

The opinion was based on the individual assurance levels provided for each of the 
individual audit reviews undertaken in 2017/18, detailed in the report now presented 
to Members.  

Mrs Lowry confirmed that the Training, Learning and Development audit which was 
in draft at the time of writing the report was now completed and finalised and there 
were no issues of concern.

The work of the Internal Auditor was one of the key control measures in place within 
the Authority. As such, the annual report provided an assurance to Members that 
risks were being managed and controlled, and fed the Authority’s overall 
assessment of the internal controls that operated within the Service.

RESOLVED: - That the Audit Committee noted and endorsed the report.

5/18  INTERNAL AUDIT - MONITORING REPORT 

The Internal Auditors produced a summary of progress against the annual plan for 
each Audit Committee meeting, setting out progress to date and any significant 
findings. The report for the period up to the 30 June 2018 was presented by Ruth 
Lowry.

It was noted that work carried out during the period 1 April 2018 – 30 June 2018 was 
in accordance with the agreed audit plan and no significant issues had been 
identified.  

The report identified that 7 days had been spent this financial year on the completion 
of the 2018/19 plan.  In addition, the auditors had spent a further 10 days during the 
first quarter of this financial year in completing and finalising reviews outstanding 
from the 2017/18 audit plan.  The findings from the review were included in the 
2017/18 Annual Report which Mrs Lowry had presented to Members alongside this 
report.

Progress to date in relation to the Plan was provided and discussed by Members.  

RESOLVED:- That the Audit Committee noted and endorsed the report.

6/18  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18 

The Authority was required to produce an Annual Governance Statement as part of 
the year end process for 2017/18.  The Audit Committee had previously approved a 
revised Code of Corporate Governance, in line with guidance produced jointly by 
CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accountants) and SOLACE (Society of 
Local Authority Chief Executives). 



The Code defined corporate governance as the way an authority ensured that it was 
doing the right things, in the right way, for the right people, in a timely, inclusive, 
open, honest and accountable manner.

In order to assess the effectiveness of the Authority’s current arrangements a self-
assessment had been undertaken by the Executive Board who had considered the 
various sources of assurance that supported the core principles outlined in the report 
and the outcome of this was considered by Members under appendix 1 as now 
presented.  One of the key elements of this was external assurance on our systems, 
and this was provided by our auditors, both of whom provided positive reports, and 
by the previous  Operational Assessment undertaken by Peer Review Team which 
found ‘nothing of significance’ that would cause problems.  It was noted that the 
outcome of the Inspection by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary, Fire and 
Rescue Services would be fed into future Governance Statements.

The assessment also considered recommendations made as part of last year’s 
Annual Governance Statement, and an update on the position in respect of these 
was considered as presented.

It was noted that the Internal Auditors had undertaken a review of Sources of 
Assurance in the first quarter of 2018/19 as part of the internal audit programme.  
This review confirmed that LFRS had sufficient, relevant resources of assurance to 
satisfactorily manage its risks in order to ensure compliance with the Code of 
Corporate Governance and achieve overall Service objectives.

The various reviews highlighted a number of areas for further improvement.  As part 
of the review, the Service was required to identify and disclose any significant 
internal control issues, of which there had been none, hence the overall conclusion 
was that the system of internal controls was adequate.

RESOLVED: - That the Committee endorsed the self-assessment and the Annual 
Governance Statement as now presented.

7/18  REVISIONS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18 

The report presented the changes made during the audit of the Statement of 
Accounts of the Combined Fire Authority for the financial year ended 
31 March 2018.

The core Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2018 were 
presented to the Resources Committee May.  The report confirmed that:-

• the unaudited Statement of Accounts would be signed by the Treasurer to certify 
that it presented a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority as at 
31 March 2018;

• this would be subject to review by the Authority’s external auditors, Grant 
Thornton;

• that a further report would be presented to the Audit Committee in July, following 
completion of the external audit;

• at that meeting the Chair of the Audit Committee would be asked to sign the final 
statement of accounts, as well as the Treasurer;

• Following this a final audited set of accounts would be presented to the 
Resources Committee for information.



In light of this the Resources Committee noted and endorsed the report and 
accounts, based on the various outturn reports presented on the same agenda. 

Subsequent to that the full set of accounts were produced and signed by the 
Treasurer and submitted for audit to Grant Thornton.   

The Statement of Accounts had now been updated to reflect the following changes 
identified during the audit (as reported in the Audit Findings Report – elsewhere on 
the agenda) and a revised statement of accounts was considered by Members, 
attached as appendix 2.

As all changes requested by Grant Thornton to adjust misstatements, 
misclassifications and disclosure changes had been made to the accounts the 
Treasurer to the Fire Authority and the Chair of the Audit Committee were required 
to approve the revised accounts and sign the Balance Sheet and the Statement of 
Responsibilities.

Mr Robin Baker confirmed that the view of external audit was that the Authority’s 
25% ownership of the North West Fire Control should be reflected in the statement 
of accounts given it was a core part of the performance of the Service.

Members considered the detail of Item 10, External Audit – Audit Findings Report 
before making the following resolution:

RESOLVED: - That the Committee re-approve the revised Statement of Accounts.

8/18  EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2017/18 

This item was considered during the consideration of Item 7, Revisions to the 
Statement of Accounts.

Under the statutory Code of Audit Practice for Local Government bodies our external 
auditors, Grant Thornton were required to issue a report to those charged with 
governance summarising the conclusions from their audit work.  Members 
considered this report which was presented by Mr Robin Baker. 

The main issues within the Audit Findings Report were as follows:-

• Audit opinion - the auditor would give an unqualified opinion on the financial 
statement; 

• Value for money - the auditors concluded that the Authority had proper 
arrangements in all significant respects to ensure it delivered value for money in 
its use of resources.

The auditors had identified one adjusted mis-statement relating to the treatment of 
our share of North West West Fire Control, as set out on pages 13-15 of the Audit 
Findings Report. This issue was highlighted the previous year however following 
discussions we initially felt that this was not material and hence was not fully 
accounted for, however, following further discussion we agreed to amend the 
accounts to reflect this. 



The auditors had also identified four adjustments which were required in terms of 
misclassifications and disclosure changes as set out on page 16 of the Audit Finding 
Report, and these changes had been incorporated into the final statement of 
accounts. 

RESOLVED: -   That the Committee:-

i) Noted and endorsed the matters raised in the report and the response to these;
ii) Noted the unqualified opinion on the financial statements;
iii) Noted the value for money conclusion;
iv) Noted the amended Statement of Accounts.

9/18  EXTERNAL AUDIT - UNDERSTANDING HOW THE COMMITTEE GAINS 
ASSURANCE FROM MANAGEMENT 

In order to comply with Auditing Standards, the External Auditors, Grant Thornton 
were required to obtain an assurance as to how those charged with governance gain 
assurance over management processes and arrangements, as set out in their letter 
dated May 2018, copy considered by Members.

A response had been prepared by the Chairman of the Audit Committee which was 
considered by Members. 

RESOLVED:- That the Committee noted and endorsed the response submitted.

10/18  EXTERNAL AUDIT - LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 

As part of the year-end process the Authority was required to sign a letter of 
representation. This letter confirmed that the Authority had disclosed all relevant 
information in its accounts for the year in question and that all issues which should 
have been brought to the attention of the auditors had been.
  
The Treasurer confirmed that there were no issues that should have been brought to 
the attention of the auditors but which had not been. The Treasurer confirmed he 
would sign the letter at the meeting, as there were no further issues which he felt 
required disclosure.

RESOLVED: - That the Audit Committee authorised the signing of the letter by the 
Chairman of the Committee.

11/18  RISK MANAGEMENT 

The report highlighted action taken in respect of corporate risk since the last Audit 
Committee meeting.  The latest review of the corporate risk register had not 
identified any new risks which warranted inclusion on the corporate risk register.

An updated corporate risk register was considered by Members with changes 
summarised in the report.  

In response to a question raised by CC Holgate in relation to the vacant Network 
Security Manager role, the Director of Corporate Services gave assurance that the 
work was continuing while a Manager with the appropriate skills was recruited.  



In response to a question raised by CC Clarke in relation to risk 25, the outcome of 
the EU court ruling on the Matzak case, the Director of Corporate Services 
confirmed that this was a potential risk to all Fire and Rescue Services.

RESOLVED: - That the Audit Committee noted the actions taken, endorsed the 
revised corporate risk register and agreed the revised risk management strategy.

12/18  SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

The Authority had a Scheme of Delegation which set out the powers delegated to 
the Chief Fire Officer (CFO), Treasurer and Clerk to act on behalf of the Authority.  
These had been reviewed and updated to reflect current legislation and recent 
changes to contract standing orders and financial regulations.

In line with best practice the Scheme of Delegation was reviewed on a regular basis. 

The latest review had updated references to relevant legislation, as well as updating 
the scheme to tie into recent changes on contract standing orders and financial 
regulations, approved by the Committee in March.

A proposed revised version was considered by Members as now presented. The 
most significant changes were as follows:-

• Section 2.5 and 2.10 to amend the thresholds for approval of contract variations 
to reflect the higher of £50,000 or 15% of contract value, as per agreed financial 
regulations;

• Section 2.7, to align the value at which the CFO and Treasurer can grant 
exemptions to the contract procedures to £100k, as agreed in contract standing 
orders. This ensures consistency of contract thresholds at £100,000 thereby 
reducing the level of confusion that currently occurs whereby three separate 
thresholds are in place, under the revisions the following will apply:-

o the CFO and Treasurer can grant exemptions up to this figure, with 
any which exceed this requiring Authority approval;

o the CFO and Treasurer can enter into contracts up to this figure, with 
any which exceed this requiring Authority approval;

o any contracts which exceed this value are reported to the authority. 

• Section 4.12 to increase threshold for writing off debt to £10,000, as per agreed 
financial regulations;

• Section 7.7 to increase threshold for  writing off stock to £10,000, as per agreed 
financial regulations;

• Section 7.8 and 7.9 updated in line with agreed financial regulations to reflect 
disposal arrangements for fire appliances, where it is proposed to either:- 

o dispose of these, at below market value, for humanitarian purposes, 
linked to the organisational objectives, priorities and values of the 
Service;

o or to crush/sell them as scrap in order to minimize the risk of them 
being bought at auction and used inappropriately, thereby minimizing 



any reputational risk. 

RESOLVED: - That the Audit Committee approved the amendments as proposed.

13/18  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday 27 September 2018 
at 10:00 hours in the Main Conference Room at Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service 
Headquarters, Fulwood.

Further meeting dates were noted for 29 January 2919 and 2 April 2019 and agreed 
for 23 July 2019

14/18  URGENT BUSINESS - WINTER HILL MAJOR INCIDENT 

The Chief advised that at its height there were 32 fire engines in attendance at the 
Winter Hill incident.  When you have an incident that is protracted it is impossible to 
manage with just your own resources.  Lancashire drew on other Services from 
across the country with assistance from specialist wildfire teams.  The support from 
partners was appreciated, in particular 2 helicopters were provided free of charge 
one from the Woodland Trust and one from United Utilities and other partners 
provided track vehicles.

The support from the public was second to none making donations to express their 
gratitude and goodwill to the Service and its partners.  

There was no loss of life or damage to property and the infrastructure was saved.

The Chairman, CC Tomlinson asked that thanks and appreciation to everyone 
concerned with the Winter Hill major incident be put on record.

M NOLAN
Clerk to CFA

LFRS HQ
Fulwood


